IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

vs. INDICTMENT
Case Number: 19-F-2L3-1

BERNARD FAZZINI

The Grand Jurors of the State of West Virginia, in and for Harrison County, upon their
oaths, and now attending the said Court, charges that BERNARD FAZZINI committed the

following offenses against the State of West Virginia in Harrison County, West Virginia.

COUNT ONE

On or about August 17, 2011, at or near Clarksburg, Harrison County, West
Virginia, the defendant BERNARD FAZZINI did submit a false and fraudulent “Harrison
County Purchase Requisition” to the County Commission of Harrison County, while he was
an officer of Harrison County, namely County Commissioner, in which he altered, amended
and falsified the form and reimbursement receipts, which receipts and “Harrison County
Purchase Requisition” form are kept by Harrison County; and, the defendant BERNARD
FAZZINI did submit a false and fraudulent “Harrison County Purchase Requisition” with
attached false and fraudulent receipts to the County Commission of Harrison County with the
intent to enable himself or others to obtain money to which he was not entitled.

All in violation of West Virginia Code § 61-3-22.



COUNT TWO

On or about September 26, 2011, at or near Clarksburg, Harrison County, West
Virginia, the defendant BERNARD FAZZINI did submit a false and fraudulent “Harrison
County Purchase Requisition” to the County Commission of Harrison County, while he was
an officer of Harrison County, namely County Commissioner, in which he altered, amended
and falsified the form and reimbursement receipts, which receipts and “Harrison County
Purchase Requisition” form are kept by Harrison County; and, the defendant BERNARD
FAZZINI did submit a false and fraudulent “Harrison County Purchase Requisition” with
attached false and fraudulent receipts to the County Commission of Harrison County with the
intent to enable himself or others to obtain money to which he was not entitled.

All in violation of West Virginia Code § 61-3-22.

COUNT THREE
On or about March 2, 2012, at or near Clarksburg, Harrison County, West
Virginia, the defendant BERNARD FAZZINI did obtain money in excess of $1000.00 from
Harrison County by false pretenses since on March 1, 2012, the defendant BERNARD
FAZZINI, with intent to defrand, submitted a false and fraudulent “Harrison County
Purchase Requisition” to the County Commission of Harrison County in which he altered,
amended and falsified the form and reimbursement receipts.

All in violation of West Virginia Code § 61-3-24.



COUNT FOUR

On or about June 28, 2012, at or near Clarksburg, Harrison County, West
Virginia, the defendant BERNARD FAZZINI did submit a false and fraudulent “Harrison
County Purchase Requisition” to the County Commission of Harrison County, while he was
an officer of Harrison County, namely County Commissioner, in which he altered, amended
and falsified the form and reimbursement receipts, which receipts and “Harmison County
Purchase Requisition” form are kept by Harrison County; and, the defendant BERNARD
FAZZINI did submit a false and fraudulent “Harrison County Purchase Requisition” with
attached false and fraudulent receipts to the County Commission of Harrison County with the
intent to enable himself or others to obtain money to which he was not entitled.

All in violation of West Virginia Code § 61-3-22,
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